DOC11R

Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of April 18, 2025

RECEIVED: 12/20/13 FILED: 12/20/13 FINAL: 06/30/14 REOPENED: 2013-00487

SUSPENSION DATE: 07/03/14

CASE CODE

Tariffs

Demand-Side Management

UTILITIES:

Kentucky Power Company

INTERVENORS: Sierra Club

HEARINGS:

03/06/14 Informal Conference

INDEX OF EVENTS:

12/05/19

Final Order Entered: 1. This case is opened to address certain outstanding petitions for confidential treatment. 2. The petitions for confidential treatment listed in Appendix B to this Order are granted. 3. The granting of these petitions shall not be cited as precedent in other proceedings before the Commission. 4. All movants shall review the petitions to determine if the material for which confidential treatment was requested still warrants confidential treatment. 5. A movant shall inform the Commission in writing, and filed in the original

case file, if it determines that the information contained in a petition that is granted by this Order no longer warrants confidential treatment.

6. The Commission shall make available for inspection, upon request, any materials that a movant determines no longer warrants confidential treatment. 7. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

09/19/14

05/40/44

POST CASE: Kentucky Power Company Notice of Initiation of Market Potential Study

06/30/14

Order Entered:

- 1. Kentucky Power's application, with its revised DSM Status Report and Schedule C, is approved as filed.
- Kentucky Power shall continue its consideration and review of potential cost-effective DSM/EE programs that could be included in future DSM portfolios.
- 3. Kentucky Power shall prepare a Study to be initiated in the next 90 days and be filed with the Commission upon completion.
- 4. Kentucky Power's proposed DSM surcharge factors of \$.001447 per kWh for residential customers and \$.000986 per kWh for commercial customers are approved effective for service rendered on and after the date of this Order.
- 5. Within 10 days from the date of this Order, Kentucky Power shall file with this Commission, using the Commission's electronic Tariff Filing System, revised tariff sheets setting out the rates approved herein and reflecting that they were approved pursuant to this Order.

05/12/14	Alexander	Desna and	Sierra Ciub	Notice
		_	_	

05/08/14 Kentucky Power Company Comments in Response to Comments of Sierra Club and Alexander Desha

04/25/14 Alexander DeSha and sierra Club response to PSC staff first reg for info

04/11/14 COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

TO ALEXANDER DESHA AND SIERRA CLUB

04/11/14 Kentucky Power Company's Response to Commission Staff Data Request 04/04/14 Commission Staff's Third Request for Information to Kentucky Power Company

04/01/14

- 1. Kentucky Power's motion to amend the procedural schedule is granted.
- 2. The current procedural schedule established pursuant to the Commission's January 13, 2014 Order is amended as follows:
- a. Kentucky Power shall file with the Commission any responsive comments no later than May 9, 2014.
- b. Parties shall file a request for an evidentiary hearing no later than May 9, 2014.
- 3. All provisions of the Commission's January 13, 2014 Order not in conflict with this Order shall remain in full force and effect.
- Alexander DeSha & Sierra Club's Comments Regarding Kentucky Power Company's DSM Application 03/28/14

03/25/14 Kentucky Power Company's Motion to Amend Procedural Schedule

DOC11R

Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of April 18, 2025

03/17/14	Memorandum dated 3/17/14 for Informal Conference of 3/6/14; Comments, if any, due 3/26/14.
03/14/14	Kentucky Power Company's Responses to Commission Staff's Second Set of Data Requests
	Kentucky Power Company's Responses to Alexander Desha and Sierra Club's Supplemental Set of
	Data Requests
03/06/14	Order Entered: that Jill M. Tauber is admitted pro hac vice for the
00/00/11	purpose of representing Sierra Club in the above-styled proceeding, provided that Joe
	F. Childers or another member of the Kentucky Bar Association acts as co-counsel and
	is present at any and all proceedings before this Commission.
03/04/14	Order Entered: Kentucky Power's motion for an informal conference is granted.
03/04/14	
	2. An informal conference shall be scheduled on Thursday, March 6, 2014,
	at 10:00 a.m. Eastern Standard Time, in Conference Room 2 of the Commission's
00/00/4 4	offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.
02/28/14	Alexander DeSha and Sierra Club's Supplemental Requests for Information to Kentucky Power
00/07/44	Company
02/27/14	Commission Staff's Second Request for Information to Kentucky Power Company
02/27/14	Sierra Club's Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice
02/24/14	Kentucky Power Company Motion for Informal Conference
02/14/14	Kentucky Power Motion for Leave to Deviate from Filing Requirement and for Confidential Treatment
02/14/14	Kentucky Power Responses to Alexander DeSha and Sierra Club Initial Set of Data Requests
02/14/14	Kentucky Power Responses to Commissioner Staff's First Set of Data Requests
02/03/14	Alexander DeSha and Sierra Club's Initial Requests for Information
01/31/14	Order Entered: The motion of Sierra Club to intervene is granted.
	2. Sierra Club shall be entitled to the full rights of a party and shall be served
	with the Commission's Orders and with filed testimony, exhibits, pleadings,
	correspondence, and all other documents submitted by parties after the date of this
	Order.
	Executive Director
	3. Should Sierra Club file documents of any kind with the Commission in the
	course of these proceedings, Sierra Club shall also serve a copy of said documents on
	all other parties of record.
01/29/14	Commission Staff's First Request for Information to Kentucky Power Company
01/17/14	Alexander DeSha & Sierra Club Motion for Leave to Intervene
01/13/14	Order Entered:
	1. Kentucky Power's proposed DSM tariffs are suspended for five months from February 6, 2014, up to
	and including July 5, 2014.
	2. Kentucky Power's existing DSM programs and tariff shall remain in effect pending the Commission's
	Final Order in this proceeding.
	3. The procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix, which is attached hereto and incorporated
	herein, shall be followed.
	4. a. All requests for information and responses thereto shall be appropriately bound, tabbed, and
	indexed, and the original and ten copies shall be filed with the Commission, with copies to all parties of
	record. Any request for information by letter from the Commission Staff shall be responded to as if set
	forth in a Commission Order. All responses shall include the name of the witness who will be
	responsible for responding to questions related to the information provided.
	b. Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or private
	corporation or a partnership or an association or a
	governmental agency, be accompanied by a signed certification of the preparer or person supervising
	the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity that the response is true and accurate to the
	best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.
01/07/14	Kentucky Power Company Notice of Entry of Appearance of Mark R. Overstreet
12/20/13	Application of Kentucky Power Company to Amend Its Demand-Side Management Program and for
12/20/10	Authority to Implement a Tariff to Recover Costs and Net Lost Revenues, and to Receive Incentives
	Associated with the Implementation of the Programs